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12.00 Noon
(MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN in the Chair)
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Scheme for job opportunities for unemployed youths

*31. SHRI RATMANI PATEL: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
be pleased to state:

{a) the details of persons given employment including the number of educated
and uneducated unemployed youths during each of the last three years and the current
year, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of schemes formulated to create additional job opportunities for
educated and uneducated youths in the country along with the targets set/achieved

during the said period; and

{c)y the steps taken by Government to create more job opportunities across
various sectors of the economy including the measures to provide vocational training

to marginal workers to enhance their skill?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
{SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR): (a) to (c) A Statement 1s laid on the Table of
the House.

Statement

{a) to (c¢) Employment generation coupled with improving employability is the
priority of the Government. Govemnment has taken various steps for generating
employment in the country like encouraging private sector of economy, fast-tracking
various projects involving substantial investment and increasing public expenditure on
schemes such as Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Mahatma
Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Pt. Deen Dayal
Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) and Deendyal Antodaya Yojana-
National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM). The State-wise and year-wise detail
of employment generated through these schemes in country to the extent available is

given in Annexure-I, Annexure-I1, Annexure-I1I and Annexure-IV (See below).

Further, as per the results of annual Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) conducted
by National Statistical Office (NSO), Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation
during 2017-18, the State-wise estimated unemployment rate including educated and
uneducated persons aged 15 years and above on usual status (principal status +

subsidiary status) basis to the extent available 1s given in Annexure-V (See below).
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Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship 1s
mplementing a flagship scheme known as the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana
(PMKVY) 2016-20 with an objective to provide skilling to one crore people under Short
Term Training (STT) and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) across the country for
four years i.e. 2016-2020. As on 17-01-2020, 16.6 lakh (apprix.) candidates have been
placed across the country under PMKVY.

Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) has been initiated by Government inter
alia for facilitating self-employment. Under PMMY collateral free loans upto T 10 lakh,
are extended to micro/small business enterprises and to individuals to enable them to

setup or expand their business activities.

Government has implemented the National Career Service (NCS) Project which
comprises a digital portal that provides a nation-wide online platform for the job seekers
and employers for job-matching in a dynamic, efficient and responsive manner and has

a repository of career content to job seekers.

Besides, Schemes such as the National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS)
wherein Government reimburses 25 per cent of the stipend payable to apprentices also

enhances employability of the youth to access employment.
Annexure-1

State/UT-wise employment generated under Prime Minister's Emplovment
Generation Programme (PMEGP)

Sl No.  State/UT Estimated employment generated
{No. of persons)

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19  2019-20#

1 2 3 4 5 6

. Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1393 1744 1832 216
2. Andhra Pradesh 14148 12216 17760 8200
3. Arunachal Pradesh 1984 1672 2240 296
4. Assam 31498 18256 2089 7216

5. Bihar 25872 18456 26424 6224
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6. Chandigarh 37% 360 24 7
7. Chhattisgarh 12856 11704 24752 8432
8  Delh 952 90 1056 368
9  Goa 660 400 624 312
10, Gujarat® 11629 15008 28000 19032
11.  Haryana 11016 13744 17320 6752
12, Himachal Pradesh 6916 7088 11192 5456
13, Jammu and Kashmir 11691 30024 60232 17488
14, Jharkhand 10400 8888 14376 3856
15, Karnataka 30286 16920 29256 13800
16. Kerala 13068 10776 19888 8064
17. Madhya Pradesh 15520 14432 20208 5552
18, Maharashtra®* 17799 20632 45136 16992
19, Manipur 8419 4800 10328 2680
20.  Meghalaya 2632 600 3120 1072
21, Mizoram 3400 1992 8984 2144
22 Nagaland TI83 7440 2664 1992
23 Odisha 20392 19192 24560 6688
24 Puducherry 69 352 608 264
25, Punjab 9858 12160 14408 6488
26, Rajasthan 13408 12614 18872 8632
27 Sikkim 201 256 440 256
28 Tamil Nadu 25764 32760 41480 17192
29 Telangana 6445 9520 16408 7776
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1 2 3 4 5 6
30.  Tripura 17961 8928 9432 1712
31.  Uttar Pradesh 36315 43456 41944 12656
32, Uttarakhand 8890 12904 17448 5136
33. West Bengal 26604 10928 19304 8224
TotaL 407840 387182 587416 211840

*including Daman and Diu.

**including Dadra and Nagar Haveli.

#till Oct, 2019.

Source: M/o Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises.

Annexure-IT

State/UT-wise Persondays Generated under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural
Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS)

SL No.  State/UT Persondays Generated (in crore)

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19  2019-20%

1 2 3 4 5 6

1. Andhra Pradesh 20.59 2121 24.65 15.78
2. Arunachal Pradesh 085 043 0.69 0.58
3 Assam 466 481 533 4.60
4 Bihar 8.58 817 1234 10.35
5. Chhattisgarh 8.86 11.99 13.86 10.35
6 Goa 0013 0.010 00015 0.002
7. Gujarat 271 353 420 281
8. Haryana 085 090 0.78 0.66
9 Himachal Pradesh 237 220 235 2.01
10, Jammu and Kashmir 316 371 369 153

11.  Jharkhand 107 593 537 543
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1 2 3 4 5 6
12, Kamataka 9.14 857 10.45 939
13, Kerala 6.85 6.20 975 6.16
14, Madhya Pradesh 11.30 1622 20.30 16.04
15, Maharashtra 7.09 825 846 496
16, Manipur 1.19 061 117 163
17. Meghalaya 2.83 292 342 240
18, Mizoram 168 144 181 168
19, Nagaland 291 200 133 096
20, Odisha 774 922 831 8.01
21, Punjab 1.58 223 2.04 195
22, Rajasthan 2597 2398 2942 2804
23, Sikkm 046 035 034 022
24, Tamil Nadu 3999 2389 2577 21.04
25 Telangana 10.82 11.48 11.77 975
Tripura 461 1.76 253 2,78
27 Uttar Pradesh 1575 18.15 2122 20.44
28, Uttarakhand 237 223 222 134
29, West Bengal 2356 3126 3383 16.65
30,  Andaman and Nicobar 004 002 002 002
31. Lakshadweep 0.00001 0.0006 00010 Q0003
32, Puducherry 0.05 007 007 0.06
ToTar 23564 23374 26799 20762

# Till Dec, 2019.

Source: M/o Rural Development.
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Annexure-II1

State-wise detail of total number of candidates placed in jobs after training under
Pt. Deen Daval Upadhyaya-Grameen Kaushilya Yojana (DDU-GKY)

Sl No. State No. of candidates placed in jobs

after traiming

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19  2019-20*

1 2 3 4 5 6

1. Andhra Pradesh 18966 10954 24894 6106
2. Assam 1479 3464 7397 11842
3. Bihar 4216 4859 5851 4381
4. Chhattisgarh 1987 539 2583 339%
5 Gujarat 2075 160 1482 189%
6. Haryana 586 5832 3596 5657
7. Himachal Pradesh 0 0 526 651
8 Jammu and Kashmir 6453 1424 631 1203
9 Jharkhand 2355 2375 3585 6681
10.  Karnataka 4432 4752 5411 5048
11.  Kerala 5598 4175 9656 5751
12. Madhya Pradesh 3546 1823 2004 1732
13.  Maharashtra 3694 7390 4500 7113
14 Manipur 0 0 0 466
15, Meghalaya 0 0 253 04
16, Mizoram 0 0 0 302
17 Nagaland 0 0 0 353
18.  Odisha 45726 14035 31481 26072

19, Punjab 0 33 1443 972
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20.  Rajasthan 3397 693 3381 4338
21, Siklam iy 0 &4 32
22, Tamil Nadu 30730 765 185 1958
23, Telangana 9150 9048 15604 6131
24, Tripura 342 52% 2003 304
25 Uttar Pradesh 2052 892 4339 4701
26.  Uttarakhand 0 0 253 551
27, West Bengal 9m 1518 3700 2801
Torar 147883 75787 135502 110862

*Till Dee, 2019.

Seurce: M/o Rural Development.
Annexure-IlV

State/UT-wise detail of placement under Deendayal Antvodaya Yojana-National
Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)

Sl No.  State/UT No. of Skill Trained Persons given Placement
201617 2017-18  2018-19  2019-20%

1 2 3 4 5 ]

1 Andhra Pradesh 35882 12010 54610 ]

2. Arunachal Pradesh 0 113 622 1

3 Assam 293 1284 452 426

4. Bihar 176 1546 826 625

5. Chhattisgarh 5858 6476 5182 1041

6 Goa &% 639 1255 27

7. Guarat 3920 6388 13213 2727

8  Haryana 0 685 2945 336
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9. Himachal Pradesh 86 100 417 100
10, Jammu and Kashmir 0 25 115 34
11.  Jharkhand 2700 20795 6859 827
12.  Karnataka 637 208 0 0
13. Kerala 443 2413 4509 1392
14 Madhya Pradesh 38060 3039 32501 2784
15.  Maharashtra 11768 6083 20227 25715
16, Manipur 0 0 100 0
17, Meghalaya 317 111 210 0
18, Mizoram 147 91 1433 34
19, Nagaland 341 1749 0 0
20.  Odisha 2467 76 0 0
21.  Punjab 0 1139 1473 1176
22 Rajasthan 0 33 2725 1009
23, Sikkim 0 0 248 0
24, Tamil Nadu 0 1156 2963 170
25.  Telangana 1861 10013 5070 R
26.  Tripura 0 2 228 6
27 Uttar Pradesh 42174 30058 738 234
28.  Uttarakhand 1731 0 1076 7
29, West Bengal 2691 6919 8954 3554
30.  Chandigarh 283 875 262 106
31, Delh 0 0 21 0
Totar 151901 115416 178243 44066

*As on 27-1-2020.
Source: M/o Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation.
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Annexure-V"

State/UT-wise details of unemployment rate for persons of age 15 years and above
according to usual status (principal status + subsidiary status)

basis to the extent available.

Unemployment Rate (in %)

Sl No.  State/UT Survey by Labour Bureau Survey by NSO
(PLFS)
2013-14 2015-16 2017-18

1 2 3 4 5

1. Andhra Pradesh 29 35 45
2, Arunachal Pradesh 6.7 39 5.8
3 Assam 29 4.0 79
4 Bihar 56 44 70
5 Chhattisgarh | 12 33
6 Delhi 44 31 94
7 Goa 96 90 139
8 Gujarat 0.8 0.6 48
9 Haryana 29 33 84
10, Himachal Pradesh 18 102 35
11, Jammu and Kashmir 82 66 54
12, Jharkhand 18 22 75
13.  Karnataka 1.7 14 48
14 Kerala 93 106 114
15 Madhya Pradesh 23 30 43
16, Maharashtra %2 1.5 48
17 Manipur 34 34 115

18 Meghalaya 26 40 16
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1 2 3 4 5
19, Mizoram 20 L5 101
20, Nagaland 6.7 56 214
21, Odisha 43 38 71
22, Punjab 54 5.8 7.7
23.  Rajasthan 31 25 50
24 Sikkim 71 89 35
25, Tamil Nadu 33 38 75
26, Telangana 31 29 76
27.  Trpura 62 100 6.8
28, Uttarakhand 55 6.1 7.6
29, Uttar Pradesh 40 5.8 6.2
30.  West Bengal 42 36 46
31.  Andaman and Nicobar 13.0 12.0 15.8
Islands
32, Chandigarh 28 34 90
33.  Dadra and Nagar Haveli 46 27 04
34, Daman and Diu 6.6 03 31
35.  Lakshadweep 10.5 43 213
36.  Puducherry 88 48 103
Arr-Inpia 34 37 6.0

Source: 1. Annual Report PLFS, 2017-18, M/o Statistics and Programme Implementation.

2. Employment-Unemployment survey, Labour Bureau.

Note: Survey methodology and sample selection are different in PLFS and Labour Bureau

survey.

A Iromftr aer Wl SuwHid dEd, T s gel 7 W WU 9 U8l |

Tep TRTiérr o orfrigra SIS gansil el av-ar g ol g2 A e si 3
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[#ft TomiT T ]

dredl g b gRd" &l a1 ddeld 87 1 Sl =Edl 8 (b dbdel ue gisid by 1y
& A1 g+l el bl YIS AT TR 87 SR VSR & T €, |l 3 fhas) Rrigi
WoMR ¥, Foe sl o & SHe! wwe ae 5=t Sft sange

it A FAR TER: IR, TG TG | S0 Bl €, § FEA1 amed § 15 eqR)
PR IGMR F ORI agd Akpd ¥ i 1 AoEn ae © €, DRR IR &
FgHe UeT gle AR RigE €, 9w afvlgm €1, s REW 9 e srRag Y w8
AR U ot Uil weM Bl BM B Te ¥ OH UEl W OgE S Aamm e
2016-17 9 39 dcb "Hel HAl QSR Yol BRIbH" b i 5 olvd, 94 89,
" S ST U ATHIUT B AN | 4 o9, 70 E9IR 3R SIS ey
Aot # 4 efd, 90 &SI d€ Sl Alord § qdr vl 8, sed Rildgd o sl
GME AT REHE W owid € R TR TReR 5 @1 H FM #W E § IR
SR & ogeR el Al &l ¥8 & ofiw @l ol e il e @l f

sft IMPT W AT SUHAMT Heied, # orgE-3 # §1 g SIMeRT & He
A Al HA ARl 9 S el 8 (b yevar bl ol @l aiteron
fe=n T © e mem e | ISMR # I Y SRR S ween e il ae E1
a7

it A AR TER: § Te W= gHo! HIP AUk URT HOwET G| TR, e
god &l ued A8l B 8d AREu Q@ w8 ok ofl Uik o w8 8 Skl SR
41 forer e w2

SHRI MANAS RANJAN BHUNIA: Mr. Deputy Chairman, through vou, I want to
ask the hon. Minister in charge of the Labour Ministry one thing. In his reply, the hon.
Minister stated that as per the Periodic Labour Force Survey by the Labour Bureau and
the NSO, in 2013-14, the unemployment rate was 3.4 per cent;, in 2015-16, the
unemployment rate was 3.7 per cent; in 2017-18, it rose to 6 per cent and now in
2019-20, when we have just crossed over to 2020-21, it has reached 7.6 per cent. It is
a serious situation in so far as unemployment scenario 1s concerned. The Government
promised to provide two crore jobs per year in the last five years. What 1s your

explanation?

#fl HAIY AR TER: TR, TG I DI 54 URHAT 9 TF <7l - Fqerd B o
Hilleyd! HaTeRl & National Statistics Office =1 dIf¥ieh 3TE” U Yeb 11 unemployment
survey @4 2017-18 U ¥H a1 3i¥ 6 |d B Periodic Labour Force Survey e
21 gHpl a¥le Ul éﬁ{tﬁl’ﬁl@l e ¥, T9=1 €1 @9 2017-18 & Periodic Labour Force

Survey o 3TJHR, ARA ¥ labour force participation 36.9 @1 unemployment rate 6.1
el
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H g€ & Bl AR 5 WA B Sl B Pls Joll UEel b e A ARl
F1 S Tehell &, R 56 TG W sample size Iaoll §T & 3R a8 b 961 TN sample
size &, HIF &9 AN 9850 95 U9 T UG T4 HY I€ €| SF [ H ogH
F1 3@ Th N ORI T &, O S0 TG P IMER W N 2012-13, 2013-14 3R
2014-15 ® Sl RO amg off a8 3= f= €1 59 wd &1 Rud &€ 9 e
&R &as g € a1 § T8 $E Ahdl § (6 a4 2015-16 & a9 59 w4 b1 Ruld g
€ 7% off| a9 PLFS Wd o V&l & 3R # e Sel & [ a8 $rel SR ud wel
A TN | H heedl o €1 He Tl & b wF SOH [ Rib O Albg € 37U
T SIMHRT < 9Ed € iR ST UMW ¥ $gd Io1 2 | oY 2015-16 & &9
AN U 3T Tk fRR W wd @t R Ruid € ang €, g’ RUId o €1 # s
AN BT B BRI

SHRI MAJEED MEMON: Sir, contrary to the expectations of the people that this
Government would generate two crore jobs every vear, in the last year itself, there is
a decline of one crore jobs overall. There is a report that India has lost one crore jobs
during the last yvear, which is far from generating two crore jobs. Would the hon.
Minister explain as to what are the causes and what are the curative measures that the

Government wants to take?

#} FAY AR TWER: G, S 6 1 ugd qdr 6 w0 ws QIS bl v
2, Prs a9 9 At $ ISR e = ©] 9 ueme ' ® iR ot Y 2
&H @ infrastructure development UY Wld¥ =Tl AL ease of doing business ¥
HewdyUl haH 931 V€ €1 SRRTCH AFS W fgwg & 196 <wi # €qRT IH, S
a8 2014 #1424 w9 u¥ ofl, SEH 39 80 3l B YR gAT €| FE @i g
7=t S Bt iy w1 A e § o safaw e 2019 W EW N 63d WIM WY am
T ¥g g 91 @l ydle © b angd W wAR gl SR & srdeR fiel v g

H g UR YAl & URUM F AER W A€ b Thdl § b ay 2006 H N
2014 deb [Soire Hwil |7 g dE 9@l 3.8 wde ol 9€) oW 39 oy dwiEl
o TRy 3T Fed? 122 W B T8 ¥ IR I T ff FROY 9% 1 T safere
ﬁaﬁﬂmﬁﬂﬁrwaﬁ?ﬂﬁentrepreneurshipﬂﬁméﬁﬂﬂwfh_{
T & 3R Al Bl AR o A frd v

sft e, R wRIy, w AE 9= Sf aw 9am @1 e BN e el
& T # Sl pelde B BT AWl S oausT Rew € 9 9gd € @mqul @ iR
I TR 8 301 YUSTR T8l a7d], s 3ried &4 @1 Y Fel 31Tl
IR s WEd 9N ().

A gwpmfer: A feer ofl, smu ygima @ & wona Hared gfsg |
I Ol o A R TR T B S s e s 3| R e e D A R | R [ i
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3ft G HAR TWER: 419y, d- HeR1 g8 faw & oo SiFeRr 8 i d
Y AR & e b8 Terd & 39! Rar 7 ved &1 g1 o gewr 9 afdand
B3 L T 0 e | B 1 L i o s ) B ol e o B | R - i - e B S 3
authentic survey & 3MEIR U¥ SIMGRT &7 &1 HH B a6 & | SATT Sl gl
Td € Forae! Rud a¥ 2016-17 T et oft 99 1 T €1 e ' o T ud
Hiterp! T=e™ & 9 9 ol 3@ €, S 3R TedTs § o}, UEivr & # S
T P IEN wl GF T A H TEY ol €, ¥H QR b RUIC @ @ Ohd ¥
A3l el & [ Sl Bl § ST 89 9ged Bl ol Wl bW b W E S Hew|
® TEl Ruld i, 98 s v 2

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Question No. 32

Rehabilitation of slum population

*32. SHRI RAKESH SINHA: Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

{a) the number of families living in slums in Delhi, Mumbai and other cities who
have been rehabilitated during vears 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20; and

(b) the target of Government to provide respectable habitations to people living
in slum areas and unauthorised localities?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN
AFFAIRS (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI): (a) and (b) A Statement 1s laid on the Table
of the House.

Statement

{a) Families living in slums in Delhi, Mumbai and other cities having million plus
population are rehabilitated under /n-Situ Slum Redevelopment components of urban
housing schemes and so far, 7,31,844 and 6,45,961 houses have been completed and
delivered respectively to slum dwellers. During the vear 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20
the number of houses rehabilitated is given in Annexure (See below).

{(by 'Land' and 'Colonisation’ are State subjects and therefore, it 1s the
responsibility of the State/ Union Territory (UT) Governments to collect data, frame
policies and implement schemes for rehabilitation of families living in slum areas and
unauthorised localities. However, the Government of India through its programmatic
intervention has been assisting States/UTs both technically and financially to address
their housing shortages. In pursuance to Government of India’s vision of facilitating
Housing for All by 2022, the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has
been implementing Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U) Mission since
June, 2015 to provide Central Assistance to States/UTs for providing all weather pucca

houses with basic civic amenities to all eligible urban households including slum

dwellers under In-Situ Slum Rehabilitation component of PMAY-U Mission.



